(9)	 Adjustment reflects the share-based payment expenses related to a one-off share issue to all employees and
a discount offered to employees subscribing to the Offer. The FY2015 forecast includes $0.4m of expense in relation
to a Share based long term incentive plan (LTIP) for senior executives. This impact on the income statement of the LTIP
in FY2015 is materially consistent with the historical periods and therefore no pro forma adjustment has been made

(10)	Cumulative income tax effect on applicable adjustments between the Statutory and Pro Forma accounts. Assumes
effective tax rate of 30%

4.  Financial Information

72

4.4.	 Statutory and Pro Forma Balance Sheet
Set out in Table 4.4 is the audited Huon Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2014. Pro Forma adjustments have been made
to take into account the effect of the Offer proceeds and transaction costs. These adjustments reflect the impact of the
operating and capital structure that will be in place following Completion of the Offer as if they had occurred or were in
place as at 30 June 2014.

TABLE 4.4:	 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL BALANCE SHEET AS AT 30 JUNE 2014

($’000) Notes
Statutory

30 June 2014
Debt funded

capex1
Impact of the

Offer2
Asset

transfer 3
Pro forma

30 June 2014

 Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4 2,215 – 78,968 (6,027) 75,157

Trade and other receivables 20,585 – – – 20,585

Inventories 5,147 – – – 5,147

Biological assets 5 122,835 – – – 122,835

Other 2,590 – – – 2,590

Total current assets 153,371 – 78,968 (6,027) 226,313

Non-current assets

Other financial assets 6 853 – – 489 1,341

Property, plant and equipment 7 95,444 23,559 – 5,538 124,542

Goodwill 2,608 – – – 2,608

Other intangible assets 99 – – – 99

Other 8,115 – – – 8,115

Total non-current assets 107,119 23,559 – 6,027 136,705

Total Assets 260,491 23,559 78,968 – 363,018

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (35,159) – 165 – (34,993)

Current tax liabilities (7,809) – – – (7,809)

Borrowings 9 (6,216) – 500 – (5,716)

Provisions (4,368) – – – (4,368)

Other (58) – – – (58)

Total current liabilities (53,610) – 665 – (52,944)

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 9 (60,473) (23,559) 38,919 – (45,113)

Deferred tax liabilities 8 (35,256) – 1,543 – (33,712)

Provisions (1,229) – – – (1,229)

Total non-current liabilities (96,958) (23,559) 40,462 – (80,054)

Total Liabilities (150,568) (23,559) 41,127 – (132,999)

Net Assets 109,923 – 120,096 – 230,019

Equity

Issued capital 10 42,937 – 120,355 – 163,293

Retained earnings 10 66,986 – (260) – 66,726

Total Equity 109,923 – 120,096 – 230,019

4.  Financial Information

Section 4  Huon Aquaculture PROSPECTUS  I  73

Notes:	 (1)	 Borrowings are estimated to increase by $23.6m between 30 June 2014 and the Offer date in order to fund
production expansion capital expenditure projects detailed in Section 3.7. $23.6m reflects the Directors’ best estimate
assumption of the expected increase in borrowings up to the Offer date. Refer to Note 9 below for further detail

(2)	 The impact of the Offer reflects the cash raised net of transaction costs associated with the Offer and the repayment
of borrowings as detailed in the Notes below

[…]

(9)	 The $23.6m adjustment reflects the estimated increase in borrowings between 30 June 2014 and the Offer date
referred to in Note 1. An estimated $39.4m in borrowings will be repaid using proceeds raised by the Offer, such that
Huon’s borrowings at Offer date will reflect two facilities drawn to $25m each as the two new facilities will be used to
repay the borrowings at 30 June 2014. See Section 4.4.1 and 4.4.2 for further information on indebtedness and New
Banking Facilities

(10)	Huon will issue new equity of $120.1m, made up of $125.0m issued in connection with the Offer and $0.5m issued to
employees for no cash consideration, offset by transaction costs associated with the new equity raised of $5.1m and
a discount offered to employees subscribing to the Offer of $0.3m

4.4.1.	 Indebtedness and capitalisation
Table 4.4.1 sets out the indebtedness and capitalisation of Huon as at 30 June 2014 before the Offer based on the
audited Statutory accounts for Huon and following the Completion of the Offer.

TABLE 4.4.1:	 PRO FORMA HISTORICAL INDEBTEDNESS AND CAPITALISATION AS AT 30 JUNE 2014 ON
A STATUTORY (BEFORE THE OFFER) AND PRO FORMA (AFTER THE OFFER) BASIS

($’000) Notes
Before the

Offer
After the

Offer

Bank loans 1 66,014 50,154

Other borrowings 2 675 675

Cash 3 (2,215) (75,157)

Total net indebtedness / (net cash) 64,473 (24,328)

Total capitalisation 4 109,923 230,019
Notes:	 (1)	 Bank loans including all borrowings from Coöperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A. (Rabobank) and

Commonwealth Bank of Australia (CBA). Following completion of the Offer, the bank loans will mostly reflect two
facilities drawn to $25m each. These bank loans will be used to repay the facilities utilised at 30 June 2014. For more
information refer to Table 4.4.2

(2)	 Other borrowings relate to loans used to fund insurance
(3)	 Cash and cash equivalents as shown in Table 4.4
(4)	 Total capitalisation includes contributed equity, reserves and retained earnings

4.  Financial Information